SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION Docket No. A-

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED	Civil Action
PETITION OF THE RETAIL ENERGY SUPPLY ASSOCIATION SEEKING WITHDRAWAL OF THE BOARD STAFF'S	On Appeal from the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
CEASE AND DESIST AND REFUND INSTRUCTIONS LETTER AND	BPU Docket No. E019020226
DECLARATION THAT THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS CAN PASS THROUGH RPS	
COSTS UNDER THE CLEAN ENERGY ACT, P.L. 2018, C.17.	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

BEVAN, MOSCA & GIUDITTA, P.C.

A Professional Corporation 222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 Murray E. Bevan 034521983 John D. Coyle 029632001 Jesse C. Ehnert 038262007 Tel. (908) 753-8300 jcoyle@bmg.law Attorneys for the Retail Energy Supply Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS 4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY 7
ARGUMENT
I. THE BPU'S INACTION ON THE VERIFIED PETITION IS APPEALABLE AS OF RIGHT9
II. THE PETITION SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED BECAUSE THE BPU'S CEASE-AND-DESIST LETTER IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE CLEAN ENERGY ACT
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Hosp. Ctr. at Orange v. Guhl</u> , 331 N.J. Super. 322 (App. Div. 2000)10
In re Middlesex Reg'l Educ. Servs. Com'n Name Change Request, 453 N.J. Super. 243 (App. Div. 2018)
In re Provision of Basic Generation Service for the Period Beginning June 1, 2008, 205 N.J. 339 (2011)14
Twp. of Neptune v. State, Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 425 N.J.Super. 422 (App. Div. 2012)10

STATUTES AND RULES

<u>R.</u> 2:2-3(a) (2)
<u>R.</u> 2:2-4
<u>R</u> . 2:8-3 (b)
N.J.A.C. 14:1-6.2(a)11
N.J.A.C. 14:1-8.1 through -9.611
N.J.A.C. 14:4-7.12
N.J.A.C. 14:4-7.6(1)5, 13
N.J. P.L.2018, c.174
N.J.S.A. 48:2-43
N.J.S.A. 48:2-40(a)-(b)11
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87(d)(3)(c)4, 5, 13, 14
